

Nos. 19-251 and 19-255

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,  
*Respondent.*

---

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION  
FOUNDATION AND THE PUBLIC POLICY  
LEGAL INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JOSEPH D. HENCHMAN	BARNABY W. ZALL
National Taxpayers	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Union Foundation	Law Office of Barnaby Zall
122 C Street N.W. #650	685 Spring St. #314
Washington, DC 20001	Friday Harbor, WA 98250
(703) 683-5700	(360) 378-6600
jbh@ntu.org	bzall@aol.com

February 26, 2021

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page	
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii	
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3	
ARGUMENT.....	5	
I. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S PLAN TO USE CHARITIES’ DONOR LISTS TO TILT AT “DARK MONEY” WINDMILLS RISKS SLAYING THE VOLUNTARY TAX COMPLIANCE GOOSE THAT LAYS THE GOLDEN EGGS. ....		5
A. Taxpayer Confidence in Privacy of Their Information Protects Taxpayers, Organizations, and Governments.....		6
B. The Tool for the Attorney General’s Asserted Purposes is Form 990, Not Schedule B. ....		10
C. Schedule B Was Designed to Protect Donor Information, Not Uncover Wrongdoing.....		15
D. Schedule B Is Not Useful for the Attorney General’s Intended Purposes. ....		17

E. Charities' Donor Lists Should Not Be Collected For Campaign Finance Enforcement Without Particularized Reasonable Cause.....	20
II. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL SHOULD NOT BE ABLE TO LEVERAGE AN ARGUABLY LEGITIMATE USE OF SCHEDULE B INTO A CONDITION ON AN ENDLESS ARRAY OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013) (“AOSI I”) .....	24, 28, 29
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020) (“AOSI II”).....	24, 28
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Becerra</i> , 919 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aronson v. IRS</i> , 973 F.2d 962 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	6
<i>Bullock v. IRS</i> , 401 F. Supp.3d 1144 (D. Mont. 2019).....	20
<i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U. S. 498 (1959).....	26
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. IRS</i> (“ <i>Scientology</i> ”), 484 U.S. 9 (1987).....	15
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	7
<i>In Re Hampers</i> , 651 F.2d 19 (1st Cir. 1981) .....	23
<i>In re United States</i> , 817 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Landmark Legal Found. v. IRS</i> , 267 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15

*Regan v. Taxation With Representation*,  
461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... *passim*

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional  
Rights*, 547 U.S. 47 (2006) ..... 24

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 24

*United States v. Janis*,  
428 U.S. 433 (1976)..... 7, 11

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 4912 ..... 21

26 U.S.C. § 4955 ..... 21

26 U.S.C. § 4958 ..... 12

26 U.S.C. § 6103 ..... 8

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) ..... 20, 27

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4) ..... 27, 29

26 U.S.C. § 6104 ..... 8, 14, 23

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, § 310(b) ..... 30

Cal. Gov. Code § 12590 ..... 30

**Constitutional Provisions**

CAL. CONST. art. I, §3(b) ..... 30

## Other Authorities

- 2016 IRS Form 990 Annual Information Return,  
Christopher Street West Foundation,  
<https://lapride.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/2016-CSW-Tax-Return.pdf> ..... 11
- Amy Gallo, “A Refresher on A/B Testing,” *Harvard Business Review*, Jun. 2017,  
<https://hbr.org/2017/06/a-refresher-on-ab-testing>  
..... 17
- Andrew Megosh, Lary Scollick, Mary Jo Salins and Cheryl Chasin, Internal Revenue Service, “H. Private Benefit Under IRC 501(c)(3),” *Exempt Organizations Continuing Professional Education Technical Instruction Program for FY2001*,  
<https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-tege/eotopich01.pdf>  
..... 12
- Attorneys General Gurbir S. Grewal and Letitia James, Letter to Secretary of the Treasury Steven T Mnuchin and IRS Commissioner Charles P. Rettig, RE: Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (RIN: 1545-BN28), Dec. 9, 2019,  
<https://tinyurl.com/attorneys-general-letter>  
..... 10, 20
- Ben Popkin, “How Hackers Stole 200,000+ Citi Accounts Just By Changing Numbers In The URL,” *Consumerist*, Jun. 14, 2011,  
<https://tinyurl.com/1mwt8u2z> ..... 9
- Brian Galle, *Charities in Politics: A Reappraisal*,  
54 WILLIAM & MARY L. REV. 1561 (2013) ..... 28

Brief of the United States .....	23
Brief for the States of Arizona, Alabama, Arkansas, Georgia, Indiana, Kansas, Louisiana, Oklahoma, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, Utah, and West Virginia, and Governor Phil Bryant of the State of Mississippi, as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, in No. 19-251.....	18
Cheryl Chasin, Debra Kawecky and David Jones, Internal Revenue Service, “G. Form 990,” <i>Exempt Organizations Continuing Professional Education Technical Instruction Program for FY2002</i> , <a href="https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-tege/eotopicg02.pdf">https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-tege/eotopicg02.pdf</a> .....	16
Dep’t of Treasury, <i>Unified Agenda</i> , “Guidance Under Section 6033 Regarding the Reporting of Contributors Names and Addresses,” RIN 1545-BN28, Spring 2016, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5d37juds">https://tinyurl.com/5d37juds</a> .....	20
Ellen P. Aprill, <i>Regulating the Political Speech of Noncharitable Exempt Organizations after Citizens United</i> , 10 ELECTION L. J. 363 (2011)...	28
Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom of Expressive Association and Government Subsidies</i> , 58 STANFORD L. REV. 1919 (2006).....	28
Former IRS Commissioner Lawrence Gibbs, “INSIGHT: Let’s Not Forget There’s a Reason for Keeping Tax Returns Private,” <i>Daily Tax Report</i> , Aug. 14, 2019, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/h51zgisf">https://tinyurl.com/h51zgisf</a> .....	7

- Glenn Kessler, “Explainer: Sorting through charges and countercharges in the IRS probe,” *The Washington Post*, Jul. 3, 2013, <https://tinyurl.com/1qzhif0w>..... 8
- Greg Colvin & Marcus Owens, “IRS Form 990 Donor Disclosure: Current Posture, Background, Options,” 35 EXEMPT ORGS. TAX REV., No. 3, Mar. 2002, <https://tinyurl.com/2peo7y5r> ..... 17
- Impeachment Of Richard M. Nixon, Articles of Impeachment, II(2), H. Rept. 93-1305 (1974) ..... 7
- Internal Revenue Service, “Form 990, Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax,” <https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/f990.pdf>..... 12
- Internal Revenue Service, “Schedule B (Form 990), Schedule of Contributors,” <https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/f990ezb.pdf> ..... *passim*
- Internal Revenue Service, “Schedule C (Form 990), Political Campaign and Lobbying Activities,” <https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/f990sc.pdf> ..... 21
- Internal Revenue Service, “Schedule L (Form 990), Transactions With Interested Persons,” <https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/f990sl.pdf> ..... 12
- Internal Revenue Service, “Instructions for Schedule L,” <https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/i990sl.pdf>..... 13



- Internal Revenue Service, “Schedule M (Form 990),  
Non-cash Contributions,”  
<https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/f990sm.pdf>  
..... 12, 14
- Internal Revenue Service, “Topic 551, Standard  
Deduction,”  
<https://www.irs.gov/taxtopics/tc551> ..... 25
- Internal Revenue Service, Guidance Under Section  
6033 Regarding the Reporting Requirements of  
Exempt Organizations, 85 Fed. Reg. 31959,  
31963 (May 28, 2020),  
<https://tinyurl.com/bwecpwkt> ..... 19
- Internal Revenue Service, Tax-Exempt and  
Government Entities Division, *Disclosure Risk on  
Form 990, Schedule B and Rev. Proc. 2018-38*,  
Aug. 2018 (“IRS Disclosure Risk Briefing”) ..... 18
- IRS Publication 4639, *Disclosure and Privacy  
Reference Guide*, Oct. 2012, (“Chief Counsel’s  
Guide”), [https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-  
pdf/p4639.pdf](https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p4639.pdf)..... 30, 31
- J.T. Manhire, *What Does Voluntary Compliance  
Mean? A Government Perspective*,  
164 U. PENN. L. REV. ONLINE 11 (2015)..... 6
- Kim Barker and Justin Elliott, “IRS Office That  
Targeted Tea Party Also Disclosed Confidential  
Docs From Conservative Groups,” *ProPublica*,  
May 13, 2013,  
[https://www.propublica.org/article/irs-office-that-  
targeted-tea-party-also-disclosed-confidential-  
docs](https://www.propublica.org/article/irs-office-that-targeted-tea-party-also-disclosed-confidential-docs) ..... 8

Lawrence M. Brauer, Toussaint T. Tyson, Leonard J. Henzke, and Debra J. Kawecki, Internal Revenue Service, “H. An Introduction To I.R.C. 4958 (Intermediate Sanctions),” <i>Exempt Organizations Continuing Professional Education Technical Instruction Program for FY2002</i> , <a href="https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-tege/eotopich01.pdf">https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-tege/eotopich01.pdf</a> .....	13
Letter from Sens. Sheldon Whitehouse and Elizabeth Warren to Secretary of the Treasury Janet Yellen, Feb. 3, 2021, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3aomcau3">https://tinyurl.com/3aomcau3</a> .....	9
Lloyd Hitoshi Mayer, “Nonprofits, Speech, and Unconstitutional Conditions”, 46 CONN. L. REV. 1045 (2014), <a href="https://opencommons.uconn.edu/law_review/236">https://opencommons.uconn.edu/law_review/236</a> .....	25
Lloyd Hitoshi Mayer, <i>Grasping Smoke: Enforcing The Ban On Political Activity By Charities</i> , 6 FIRST AMEND. L. REV. 1 (2018) .....	21
Public Policy Legal Institute, “New TIGTA Report on ‘Inappropriate’ Criteria for Evaluating Exemption Applications,” <i>Vox PPLI</i> , Oct. 6, 2017, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5lpyok72">https://tinyurl.com/5lpyok72</a> .....	8
Public Policy Legal Institute, “Reviving the ‘Enemies List’ Using IRS Form 990, Schedule B,” <i>Vox PPLI</i> , Feb. 3, 2021, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/reviving-enemies-list">https://tinyurl.com/reviving-enemies-list</a> .....	15
Supplemental Brief for Respondents.....	23

Nos. 19-251 and 19-255
